Public Document Pack

AGENDA
GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 16 December 2020
Time: 5.00pm
Venue: Virtual Meeting Via Skype*
Membership:
Councillors Mike Baldock (Vice-Chairman), Angela Harrison, Ken Ingleton, Denise Knights,
Richard Palmer, David Simmons, Roger Truelove (Chairman), Mike Whiting and
Corrie Woodford.
Quorum = 3
Pages

Information for the Public
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how
to join the meeting will be added to the website after 4pm on Tuesday 15
December 2020.
Privacy Statement
Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting
your telephone number may be viewed solely by those Members and
Officers in attendance at the Skype meeting and will not be shared further.
No other identifying information will be made available through your
joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the
Council with your consent to process your telephone number for the
duration of the meeting. Your telephone number will not be retained after
the meeting is finished.
If you have any concerns or questions about how we look after your
personal information or your rights as an individual under the
Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email at
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417179.
1.

Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

2.

Minutes
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 October 2020 (Minute
Nos. 204 - 206) as a correct record.

3.

Declarations of Interest
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner. They
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.
The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:
(a)
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act
2011. The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be
declared. After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and
not take part in the discussion or vote. This applies even if there is
provision for public speaking.
(b)
Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct
adopted by the Council in May 2012. The nature as well as the existence
of any such interest must be declared. After declaring a DNPI interest,
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.
(c)
Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer,
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the
meeting while that item is considered.
Advice to Members: If any Councillor has any doubt about the
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part A Reports for Recommendation to Council
4.

Amendments to Contract Standing Orders

3 - 32

5.

Electronic Signatures and Document Sealing

33 - 36

Issued on Tuesday, 8 December 2020
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats.
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out
more about the work of this Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Agenda Item 4
General Purposes Committee / Full Council
g
Meeting Date

16 December 2020

Report Title

Amendments to Contract Standing Orders

Cabinet Member

Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance

SMT Lead

Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration

Head of Service

Martyn Cassell, Head of Commissioning, Environment & Leisure

Lead Officer

Charlotte Knowles, Commissioning Manager

Key Decision

No

Classification

Open

Recommendations

1. To approve the proposed amendments to Contract Standing
Orders.

1

Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1

This report seeks approval of the proposed amendments to Contract Standing
Orders (CSOs).

2

Background

2.1

The Council’s Contract Standing Orders are contained within the Council’s
Constitution, their purpose is to provide a structure within which purchasing
decisions are made and implemented.

2.2

A member Commissioning Working Group was held on 12 October where it was
discussed that the quotation and tender thresholds should be increased as soon
as possible and that a revised Commissioning and Procurement Strategy will be
drafted by the end of the financial year.

3

Proposals

3.1

A number of amendments are proposed to CSOs to correct inaccuracies, ensure
that the processes are proportionate to the level of spend and to simplify the
process for lead officers and local businesses to encourage them to bid for more
contracts.

3.2

The changes include the increase in the threshold for one quotation from £999 to
£24,999 and the increase in the tender threshold from £25,000 to £100,000.
Other proposed changes include one off or non-routine expenditure over £5000,
and all consultancy appointments, should be in agreement with the relevant
Cabinet Member.

3.3

The following changes are proposed. At 1.4 of CSOs, amend the wording as
follows:

Page 3

“These Contract Standing Orders do not provide guidelines on what is
the best way to purchase works, supplies (goods) and services but They

[...]
nsultant Wwith
Director or Head of Service approval., the Lead Officer may need to
compile a pre-inception document, (PID) and a Performance Fund Bid to
SMT prior to any procurement.”

Page 9

3.26

At 8.1, add ‘UK’ and ‘Head of Service as follows:
“For contracts over the relevant EU/UK Threshold (in force at the
time), the choice of purchasing procedure to be used and the decision
to proceed to advertisement must be authorised in writing by the relevant
Director or Head of Service in advance.”

3.27

At 8.2.2, amend as follows:
“where appropriate, a standstill period complying with the EU
Rules / Public Contracts Regs is incorporated into the final award
process.”

3.28

At 8.3, add ‘by Legal Services’ as follows:
“All contracts valued at £100,000 or above must be reported to the Cabinet
for approval and shall be executed as a deed by Legal Services, there is a
5 calendar day call in period post Cabinet, once the Minutes have been
published, (usually the following Monday). All other contracts may be
signed by officers with appropriate delegated authority. £99,999 shall be the
threshold for the purposes of Regulation 8 of the Local Authority
(Executive Arrangements) (Modification of Enactments and Further
Provisions) (England) Order 2001.”

3.29

At 8.4, reword as follows:
“Electronic signatures may be used by both the Council and the supplier in
accordance with the Electronic Signature Regulations 2002. provided the
sufficiency of security arrangements has been approved by the Director of
Corporate Services. The Council shall use suitable, free software, such as
Adobe, to create electronic signatures.”

3.30

At 9.1, amend as follows:
“The starting point for calculating the contract value for the purposes of
these Contract Standing Orders is that it the contract value shall be the
genuine pre- estimate of the value of the entire contract (whole life value)
excluding Value Added Tax. This includes all payments to be made, or
potentially to be made, under the entiret
[...]
ppendices

7.1

The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the
report:
•

8

Appendix I: Contract Standing Orders

Background Papers
None

Page 15

This page is intentionally left blank

Part 4.12 - CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS (CSOs)
Approved 12 January 2011
Revised 22 October 2014 – PCR 2015
January 2016 New EU thresholds
Approved Minute 904(e) comes into force 1/1/2017
January 2018 New EU thresholds
Draft March 2018 subject to HOS / Legal / Procurement Board / SMT / GPC / Full Council
Approved Minute 558 comes into force 1/4/2018
January 2020 New EU thresholds
January 2021

Swale Borough Council Constitution
January 2021
Part 4.12 Contract Standing Orders

1
Page 17

Contents

Ref. No.

Page No.

1

Introduction – Purpose of the Contract Standing Orders

3

2

General Principles – Application and Compliance with Contract Standing Orders

3

3

General Principles Applying to All Contracts

4

4

Regulatory Context

5

5

Responsibilities of Directors and Responsible Officers

5

6

Scheme of Delegation

7

7

Financial Thresholds and Procedures

7

8

Financial Thresholds and Processes Applying to Approval and Execution of Contracts 11

9

Calculating the Contract Value

11

10

Principles Underlying Tendering Processes and Tender Evaluation

12

11

Submission and Opening of Tenders

12

12

Evaluation of Quotes and Tenders

13

13

Waivers

14

14

Extensions to Existing Contracts

15

15

Purchasing Schemes

16

16

Review and Changes to these Contract Standing Orders

17

Swale Borough Council Constitution
January 2021
Part 4.12 Contract Standing Orders

2
Page 18

1

Introduction – Purpose of the Contract Standing Orders
1.1

2

Purchasing decisions and processes are important because the money involved is
public money. The purpose of these Contract Standing Orders is to provide a
structure within which purchasing decisions are made and implemented and which
ensure that the Council:
1.1.1

Furthers its corporate objectives.

1.1
[...]
Public Interest Disclosure
(Whistleblowing) issues that arise;

3.3.9

Reference to the Bribery Act 2010;

3.3.10 All contracts above the relevant EU/UK threshold must contain reference to
the Social Value Act, consideration of the Act should also be made in relation
Swale Borough Council Constitution
January 2021
Part 4.12 Contract Standing Orders

4
Page 20

to contracts below the relevant EU/UK threshold.
3.3.11 Reference to the Data Protection Act 2018.
3.3.12 All contracts with a bronze, silver or gold level of safeguarding assurance
must have adequate provision to ensure that appropriate safeguarding
measures are in place throughout the life of the contract.
3.3.13 Reference to the Freedom of Information Act 2000
3.3.14 Reference to the Modern Slavery Act 2015
3.3.15 Reference to the Government’s Prevent requirements.

4

3.4

Written contracts shall not include non- commercial terms unless these are
necessary to achieve best value for the Council. In this context, “non-commercial”
means requirements unrelated to the actual performance of the contract.

3.5

All contracts shall include relevant specifications and / or briefs / technical
requirements which are prepared taking into account the need for effectiveness of
delivery, quality, sustainability and efficiency (as appropriate) and the information set
out in the Council’s Purchasing Guide. All procurement documentation including
specifications and / or briefs / technical requirements and relevant contractual
documentation need to be advertised all at the same time regardless of the
procurement procedure.

3.6

All contracts of a value of £100,000 or more or which involve a substantial risk to the
Council are subject to a written risk assessment, which should be kept on the
contract file and updated when required.

Regulatory Context
4.1

4.2

5

All purchasing shall be conducted in accordance with Regulatory Provisions which
are:
4.1.1

All relevant statutory provisions;

4.1.2

The Council’s Constitution 
[...]
tracts Regs is incorporated into the final award process.

8.3

All contracts valued at £100,000 or above must be reported to the Cabinet for
approval and shall be executed as a deed by Legal Services, there is a 5 calendar
day call in period post Cabinet, once the Minutes have been published, (usually the
following Monday). All other contracts may be signed by officers with appropriate
delegated authority. £99,999 shall be the threshold for the purposes of Regulation 8
of the Local Authority (Executive Arrangements) (Modification of Enactments and
Further Provisions) (England) Order 2001.

8.4

Electronic signatures may be used by both the Council and the supplier in
accordance with the Electronic Signature Regulations 2002. provided the sufficiency
of security arrangements has been approved by the Director of Corporate Services.
The Council shall use suitable, free software, such as Adobe, to create electronic
signatures.

Calculating the Contract Value
9.1

The starting point for calculating the contract value for the purposes of these
Contract Standing Orders is that it shall be the genuine pre- estimate of the value of
the entire contract (whole life value) excluding Value Added Tax. This includes all
payments to be made, or potentially to be made, under the entirety of the
contract and for the whole of the predicted contract period (including proposed
extensions and options).

9.2

Contracts may be split into lots where it is practical to do so. However, the
aggregated cost of the lots shall determine the contract’s whole of life value and the
procurement process to be followed. Artificial splitting of a contract to avoid the
application of the procurement rules or these CSOs is not permitted. However,

Swale Borough Council Constitution
January 2021
Part 4.12 Contract Standing Orders

10
Page 26

should lots not be used for tenders over the EU/UK threshold, then Reg. 84 applies
i.e. individual report as to why lots were not used.
9.3

10

The EU Rules / Publi
[...]
5.3.1 Framework arrangements (including those set up by the Cabinet Office);
15.3.2 Purchasing arrangements set up by central purchasing bodies and
commercial organisations;
15.3.3 Consortium purchasing;
15.3.4 Collaborative working arrangements;
15.3.5 Formal agency arrangements;
15.3.6 E-procurement / purchasing schemes and methods;
15.3.7 Other similar arrangements such as the IDeA Marketplace

16

15.4

Where a Purchasing Scheme is used then there shall be a whole or partial
exemption from the obligations under these Contract Standing Orders in respect
of the choice and conduct of procedures to the extent permitted and indicated in the
Council’s Purchasing Guide.

15.5

Prior to using any purchasing scheme / framework, the Responsible Officer / Lead
Officer should consider whether the works, goods or services required can be
procured locally.

Review and Changes to these Contract Standing Orders
16.1

These Contract Standing Orders shall be reviewed and updated on a regular basis.
Save in the case of revisions to the EU/UK Thresholds amended Contract Standing
Orders shall be agreed and adopted by the Council. Revisions to the EU/UK
Thresholds shall be dealt with in accordance with the Constitution - Scheme of
Delegation to the Head of Legal Partnership. Any other modifications to C.S.O.s
outside of the scope above will need to be presented to SMT, General Purposes
Committee and then to Full Council for approval. Any changes in legislation C.S.O.s
will be updated automatically however these C.S.O.s will be reviewed every three
years to ensure that these C.S.O.s evolve with the Council’s requirements.

Swale Borough Council Constitution
January 2021
Part 4.12 Contract Standing Orders

15
Page 31

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5
General Purposes Committee
Meeting Date

16 December 2020

Report Title

Electronic Signatures and Document Sealing

Cabinet Member

Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for
Finance

SMT Lead

David Clifford, Head of Policy, Communications and
Customer Services and Monitoring Officer

Head of Service

Patricia Narebor, Head of Legal Partnership

Lead Officer

Gina Clarke, Team Leader (Corporate Governance), Mid
Kent Legal Services

Key Decision

No

Classification

Open

Recommendations

1. General purposes committee to recommend the minor
amendments to the Constitution as set out in paragraph
3.1 of the report.

1

Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1

To consider changes to the Council's Constitution to enable the use of mobile
seals and electronic signatures.

2

Background

2.1

In recent times there has been a mounting trend towards developing a paperless
working environment by making more use of electronic means of communication
and document retention. As a result the use of electronic signatures became
more common. The Electronic Communication Act 2000 and the Electronic
Signature Regulations 2002 deal with the admissibility and authenticity of
electronic signatures.

2.2

The current pandemic has led to further changes in working practices with a
significant increase in remote working with an even greater reliance on electronic
practices. In consequence it’s necessary to accept and formally recognise the
validity of electronic signatures on documents such as contracts, agreements,
leases, deeds, minutes and resolutions when used by both the Council and those
with whom it enters into a contract or other legally binding deeds and documents.
HM Land Registry will, for the time being, accept for the purposes of registration
the certain deeds that have been electronically signed in accordance with the
Land Registry requirements.

Page 33

2.3

In addition remote working has caused significant difficulties in affixing the
Council’s common seal to contracts and other deeds and documents. The
Common Seal is currently located at the Legal office in Swale House in the
custody of the Head of Legal Partnership in accordance with the Constitution. In
the present circumstances it is necessary for two officers to physically attend the
Legal office to affix and witness the affixing of the common seal. It is proposed to
purchase mobile sealing devices which would be held remotely and securely in
order to obviate the need for officers to attend Swale House.

2.4

It will not be the new practice to merely apply a JPG or PDF file of a signature to
the document as this offers insufficient security. The requirements for the new
software are that it is secure, reputable and effective in allowing both the council
and other parties to easily sign documents with a strong audit trail to confirm who
has performed the signature. Marketplace research has been conducted and
there is at least one supplier who meets these requirements.

3

Proposals

3.1

Some minor amendments to the Constitution will be required in order to facilitate
these changes, namely –
Part 4.11 Contract Standing Orders
a)

The addition of the words in italics to paragraph 8.4 of the Contract
Standing Orders:
Electronic signatures may be used by both the Council and the Supplier in
accordance with the Electronic Signature Regulations 2002 provided the
sufficiency of security arrangements has been approved by the Head of
Policy, Communications and Customer Services and Monitoring Officer

b)

The addition of the following additional paragraph 8.5 to the Contract
Standing Orders:
Electronic signatures will, in line with the Electronic Communication Act
2000, be accepted as a fair representation of a willingness to enter into a
contract by and with the Council, insofar as the e-signature is a true
representation of the authorised person’s written signature and (a) and (b)
below apply (to the supplier), in which case an e-signature and a signature
will be referred to as the same.
(a) the Contract will be entered into in relation to being either under seal or
under hand; and
(b) is supported with a contemporaneous document of authenticity and
authorisation from the Supplier.

Page 34

Part 2 – Articles of the Constitution
c)

That the additional words in italics be added at:
Article 13.5 - The Common Seal of the Council and the mobile seals for
remote use will be kept in a safe place in the custody of the Head of Legal.
A decision of the Authority, or any part of it, will be sufficient authority for
sealing any document necessary to give effect to the decision. The
Common Seal or the mobile seal for remote use will be affixed to those
documents which in the opinion of the Head of Legal Partnership should
be sealed. The affixing of the Common Seal or the mobile seal for remote
use will be attested by the Head of Legal Partnership or some other
person authorised by him/her.

PART 3.4 – SCHEME OF OFFICER DELEGATIONS

DELEGATIONS TO THE HEAD OF LEGAL PARTNERSHIP
These delegations are subject to the Law Society practice procedures and
requirements of the Solicitors Regulation Authority.
General
1. Authority to sign, or, where necessary, seal, any document needed to
implement a decision taken by, or in the name of, the Council, and to authorise
other officers to do so and to keep a record. Electronic signatures may be used
where permitted by law and any other requirements. Electronic signatures may
only be affixed using the Council’s chosen electronic system or an approved
alternative as agreed by the Head of Legal Partnership.

4

Alternative Options

4.1

Leaving the Constitution unchanged which would result in the Council falling
behind in the use of electronic practices and result in the continuation of the
difficulties outlined in paragraph 2.3.

4.2

Amending the Constitution to recognise 1) the validity of electronic signatures and
to allow documents to be sealed remotely without the need for attendance at the
Council offices and 2) the use of mobile seals for remote use at the other MKLS
offices.

4.3

The option at 4.2 is the preferred option as it will enable the Council to follow
evolving working practices, reduce travelling by authori

Minutes of the meeting


- 353 - 
  

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Virtual Meeting held via Skype on Wednesday, 16 December 2020 
from 5.00pm - 5.17pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock (Vice-Chairman), Angela Harrison, 
Ken Ingleton, Denise Knights, Ben J Martin, David Simmons, Roger Truelove 
(Chairman), Mike Whiting and Corrie Woodford. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Martyn Cassell, Gina Clarke, David Clifford, Philippa 
Davies, Charlotte Knowles, Lucinda MacKenzie-Ingle, Patricia Narebor and Nick 
Vickers. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Steve Davey, Mike Dendor, Tim Gibson, 
Carole Jackson, Elliott Jayes, Richard Palmer, Ken Rowles and Tony Winckless. 
 

341 INTRODUCTION  
 
The Leader explained that the meeting would be conducted in accordance with the 
Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panel (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 
No. 392. 
  
In welcoming all Members and members of the public, the Leader explained which 
Swale Borough Council officers were in attendance. 
 

342 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 October 2020 (Minute Nos. 204 – 206) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

343 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 
Part A Minutes for recommendation to Council 
 

344 AMENDMENTS TO CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS  
 
The Leader introduced the report which sought approval of proposed amendments 
to Contract Standing Orders.  He drew attention to paragraph 3.22 on page 7 of the 
report which set-out the amendments to financial thresholds and procedures. 
 
A Member referred to paragraph 3.2 on page 3 of the report and asked for the 
reasoning behind the threshold changes which he considered to be a large jump.  
The Head of Commissioning, Environment & Leisure acknowledged that it was a 
large jump and explained that the Commissioning Working Group had looked at 
comparisons with other Kent authorities and there had been a massive discrepancy 
and this change would bring Swale Borough Council in-line with other local 
authorities.  He said the rationale was to make the process quicker and easier.  The 



General Purposes Committee 16 December 2020  

 

- 354 - 

Leader agreed that this change would increase speed and efficiency.  The Head of 
Policy, Communications and Customer Services drew attention to paragraph 3.29 
on page 10 of the report which set-out the re-wording of paragraph 8.4 in the 
constitution.  He explained that the wording of this paragraph needed to be 
amended, both in this report, and the next report on the agenda, to read ‘…….has 
been approved by the Head of Legal Partnership’. 
 
In response to a question, the Head of Commissioning, Environment & Leisure 
referred to reference to the EU Rules/threshold in the Contract Standing Orders 
section of the constitution.  He said the proposed new wording included reference 
to UK/Public Contract Regulations as well and this would mean that the proposed 
changes were future-proofed as far as possible. 
 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That the proposed amendments to Contract Standing Orders be 
approved, with the following further amendment to paragraph 8.4 of the 
Contract Standing Orders: 
 
‘Electronic signatures may be used by both the Council and the Supplier in 
accordance with the Electronic Signature Regulations 2002 provided the 
sufficiency of security arrangements has been approved by the Head of Legal 
Partnership.  The Council shall use suitable, free software, such as Adobe, to 
create electronic signatures.’ 
 

345 ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES AND DOCUMENT SEALING  
 
The Head of Mid Kent Legal Partnership introduced the report which sought 
approval to changes to the Council’s Constitution to enable the use of mobile seals 
and electronic signatures.  She drew attention to paragraph 3.1 on page 34 of the 
report and explained that for consistency the wording of paragraph 8.4 would need 
to be amended to reflect the change made in the first item on this agenda. 
 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That the minor amendments to the Constitution as set out in paragraph 
3.1 of the report be approved, with the following further amendment to 
paragraph 8.4 of the Contract Standing Orders: 
 
‘Electronic signatures may be used by both the Council and the Supplier in 
accordance with the Electronic Signature Regulations 2002 provided the 
sufficiency of security arrangements has been approved by the Head of Legal 
Partnership.  The Council shall use suitable, free software, such as Adobe, to 
create electronic signatures.’ 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 



General Purposes Committee 16 December 2020  

 

- 355 - 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


